heated grew by 2.2 mcm, +2.5% compared to previous year.

The new investments will bring further contribution starting

by the end of the year.

• Outlook: supportive trend is expected to persist in the last

quarter.

Pag. 5

1,889 1,851

9M '17 9M '18

Heat distributed (GWht)

-2%

950

5,415

1,190

4,875

Hydro Thermo/Cogeneration

Electricity Production (GWh)

9M '17 9M '18

-10%

+25%

ENERGY– Positive results thanks to hydro sector and ancillary

services

• Electricity sale sector: the temporary negative scenario

was more than offset by an increase in volumes sold, an

hedging policy on procurement prices and previous years

balances.

• Gas sale sector: the absence of lower procurement costs

(linked to favourable gas storage in 1H 2017) was partially

recovered thanks to higher retail volumes.

• Continuous clients growth trend, now standing at

~1,750k clients (~+40k), with a churn rate in reduction

compared to last years also thanks to “New Downstream”.

• E-mobility initiative is proceeding as planned.

• Outlook: the same scenario is expected to occur in the

last quarter of the year leading to a further decrease in

sales margins.

627

1,111

346

702

1,044

294

End Clients Internal Uses Trading and others

9M '17 9M '18

3,283

1,554

3,552

1,516

Business Clients Retail Clients

9M '17 9M '18

*net of Ipex, wholesalers and other

Electricity Portfolio* (GWh)

Uses

Gas Portfolio (mcm)

Uses

m€ 9M '17 9M '18 Δ Δ%

Revenues 1,689 1,754 65 4%

Ebitda 85 83 -2 -2%

Electricity 20 22 2 10%

Gas&Heat 65 61 -4 -6%

Ebit 47 41 -6 -12%

Gross Capex 15 21 6 44%

+8%

-2%

-6%

-15%

+12%

MARKET – Partial recovery in margins despite negative

commodity scenario

Pag. 6

• Lower tax-rate thanks to structural

stabilization in IRES (ordinary tax rate

30%-31%).

• Lower financial charges thanks mainly to

lower cost of debt (2.8% compared to 3.2%

last year).

• Lower contribution from companies

consolidated with e.m. due to the absence of

some 2017 non-recurring positive elements.

• Lower non-recurring adjustment in equity

investments consolidated with equity method

vs. 1H 2017 (Salerno Energia Vendita).

9M '17 9M '18 Δ Δ%

EBITDA 622.2 706.1 83.9 13.5%

D&A -235.2 -257.9

Provisions -48.0 -37.6

EBIT 338.9 410.6 71.7 21.2%

Financial charges -62.4 -52.3

Other financial income 3.0 6.5

Companies cons with e.m. 4.5 -0.7

Participations adjustment 8.6 2.1